# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment - 40% undivided interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sanford J. Morganstein	05/24/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Illinois Information Technology Corporation	
Street Address:	14N880 Lac Du Beatrice Drive	
City:	West Dundee	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60118	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11360527

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 371 2600 Email: Idesanti@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N. W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2222.246000B NAME OF SUBMITTER: LuAnne M. DeSantis

Total Attachments: 2

source=2222246000BASSIGNMENT3#page1.tif source=2222246000BASSIGNMENT3#page2.tif

**PATENT** 

500143256 **REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0997**  1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SANFORD J. MORGANSTEIN (hereafter "Assignor"), an

individual, having an address of 14N880 Lac Du Beatrice Drive, West Dundee, Illinois

60118, is the owner of an undivided forty percent (40%) interest in and to U.S. Patent

Application Serial No. 10/352,848 filed January 27, 2003 and entitled "AUTHENTICATING

A CALLER BEFORE PROVIDING THE CALLER WITH ACCESS TO ONE OR MORE

SECURED RESOURCES" and the invention described and claimed therein (hereinafter the

"Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

(hereafter "Assignee"), an Illinois corporation, having an address of 14N880 Lac Du Beatrice

Drive, West Dundee, Illinois 60118, desires to acquire the undivided forty percent (40%)

interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of \$10.00 as good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does

hereby assign to Assignee Assignor's undivided forty percent (40%) right, title and interest in

and to the Patent Property, as well as all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part

of said Patent Property, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and

enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors,

assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent

Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held

and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

PATENT

REEL: 018169 FRAME: 0998

2

Assignor also assigns to Assignee Assignor's undivided forty percent (40%)

right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout

the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial

models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including

the right to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to

register said Patent Property in appropriate registries. Assignor agrees to execute any and all

powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers

in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor also agrees to communicate to Assignee any facts known to it

respecting any improvements to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property and, at the

expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all

continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful

oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to

aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Property in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed on

the date and in the capacity shown below.

By

Sanford J. Morganstein

Date:

PATENT

RFFI: 018169 FRAMF: 099

**RECORDED: 08/25/2006**